

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,

Plaintiff

v.

ZOETIS, INC. and
ZOETIS REFERENCE LABS, LLC,

Defendants.

No. 2:22-cv-01351-MEF-LDW

Magistrate Judge Leda Dunn Wettre

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION OF
PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAR**

Catherine Merino Reisman
Reisman Carolla Gran & Zuba LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
catherine@rcglawoffices.com
856.354.0071
Counsel of Record

On the Brief:
M. Tyler Gillett
PA Bar ID No. 332152
Women's Law Project
239 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2108
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
tgillett@womenslawproject.org
412.540.1319

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT 1
 I. THE BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* IS BOTH DESIRABLE
 AND RELEVANT. 1
CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avellino v. Herron</i> , 991 F. Supp. 730, 732 (E. D. Pa. 1998).....	2
<i>Bryant v. N.J. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 343, 346 n. 3 (D.N.J. 1998).....	3
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592, 603 (3d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Marketing Corp.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 65, 82 (D.N.J. 1993).....	2
<i>Liberty Resources, Inc. v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 395 F. Supp.2d 206, 209 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	2, 3
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 293 F.3d 128, 129 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Alkaabi</i> , 223 F. Supp.2d 583, 592 (D.N.J. 2002).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Pa., Inc. v. City of York</i> , 162 F.R.D. 34, 36 (M.D.Pa.1995).....	3
<i>Yip v. Pagano</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1566, 1568 (D.N.J.1985)	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2).....	6

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Proposed *Amici* are various nonprofit organizations. No person or organization owns any percentage of any *Amici*, nor are any of the organizations publicly held.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Rules 7.1 and 7.2 of the Local Civil Rules of the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey, Women’s Law Project, Equal Rights Advocates, and fourteen public interest organizations (hereafter “proposed *Amici*”) respectfully move for leave to appear and to file the attached Brief of *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. The parties were provided notice of this motion. Plaintiff supports the filing of this *Amicus* Brief, while Defendants have not provided a response. Statements of Interest of *Amici Curiae* are found as an appendix to the *Amicus* Brief.

ARGUMENT

I. THE BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* IS BOTH DESIRABLE AND RELEVANT.

The Third Circuit Court of Appeals may allow a third party to appear as an *Amicus Curiae* if they “have sufficient interest in the case and . . . their Brief is

desirable and discusses matters that are relevant to the disposition of the case.” *Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*, 293 F.3d 128, 129 (3d Cir. 2002); *see also* Fed. R. App. P. 29(a). “Although the Rule does not say expressly that a motion for leave to file should be denied if the movant does not meet the requirements of (a) an adequate interest, (b) desirability, and (c) relevance, this is implicit.” *Neonatology*, 293 F.3d at 131. In general, the Third Circuit “grant[s a] motion for leave to file *Amicus* Briefs unless it is obvious that the proposed Briefs do not meet Rule 29’s criteria as broadly interpreted.” *Id.* at 133.

U.S. District Courts also have the authority to allow *Amici Curiae* to appear in their proceedings. *See, e.g., Liberty Resources, Inc. v. Phila. Hous. Auth.*, 395 F. Supp.2d 206, 209 (E.D. Pa. 2005); *Avellino v. Herron*, 991 F. Supp. 730, 732 (E. D. Pa. 1998); *Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Marketing Corp.*, 149 F.R.D. 65, 82 (D.N.J. 1993). “Although there is no rule governing the appearance of an *Amicus Curiae* in the United States District Courts, the Third Circuit’s application of Fed. R. App. P. 29, which governs the appearance of *Amici* in the United States Courts of Appeals, provides guidance to this Court.” *United States v. Alkaabi*, 223 F. Supp.2d 583, 592 (D.N.J. 2002). “The extent, if any, to which an *amicus curiae* should be permitted to participate in a pending action is solely within the *broad discretion* of the district court.” *Waste Mgmt. of Pa., Inc. v. City of York*, 162 F.R.D.

34, 36 (M.D.Pa.1995) (emphasis added); see also *Bryant v. N.J. Dep't of Transp.*, 987 F. Supp. 343, 346 n. 3 (D.N.J. 1998); *Yip v. Pagano*, 606 F. Supp. 1566, 1568 (D.N.J.1985), *aff'd*, 782 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir.1986). When making the determination to admit an *Amicus* Brief, district courts consider whether, “(1) the *Amicus* has a ‘special interest’ in the particular case; (2) the *Amicus*’ interest is not represented competently or at all in the case; (3) the proffered information is timely and useful; and (4) the *Amicus* is not partial to a particular outcome in the case.” *Alkaabi*, 223 F. Supp.2d at 592 (quoting *Sciotto v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.*, 70 F. Supp.2d 553, 554 (E.D. Pa. 1999)); see also *Liberty Resources*, 395 F. Supp.2d at 209.

In the present matter, proposed *Amici* meet the first factor for admitting an *Amicus* Brief as they have a special interest in the issues before this Court. *Amici* are local, regional, and national public interest organizations with a long collective history of focusing on matters of fairness in employment in general, and in pay equity specifically. *Amici* have long advocated for an end to the gender pay gap and actively seek solutions to bring about that end. The present case before this Court is of particular interest to *Amici* because it represents an opportunity to clarify case law in this district and circuit regarding the nature of the gender pay gap and when and how an employer can rely on prior pay to set current or future pay.

The second factor for admitting an *Amicus* Brief, considers whether the *Amicus*' interest is represented competently or at all. The Third Circuit has recognized, however, that there may be benefits of admitting *Amicus* briefs, even where there is competent representation, explaining:

Even when a party is very well represented, an amicus may provide important assistance to the court. "Some amicus briefs collect background or factual references that merit judicial notice. Some friends of the court are entities with particular expertise not possessed by any party to the case. Others argue points deemed too far-reaching for emphasis by a party intent on winning a particular case. Still others explain the impact a potential holding might have on an industry or other group."

Neonatology, 293 F.3d at 132 (quoting Luther T. Munford, *When Does the Curiae Need An Amicus?*, 1 J. App. Prac. & Process 279 (1999)). The proposed *Amici* in this case offer relevant background and factual references that may assist the Court in its evaluation of the present case, including information about the existence and persistence of the gender pay gap, and about the detrimental effects the pay gap has on women, especially poor women and women of color. This information can assist the Court in understanding how using prior pay to set current and future pay perpetuates the very harms the Equal Pay Act attempts to rectify. *Amici* also have particular expertise in the subject matter, which may not be possessed by the parties to the case. *Id.* Proposed *Amici* collectively have extensive experience in issues of pay equity and the gender pay gap, as well as insight into the context and jurisprudence surrounding reliance upon prior pay in this and other circuits.

Amici's examination of the complex historical and legal issues regarding the Equal Pay Act and the use of prior pay as an affirmative defense to an EPA claim in other circuits, likely goes beyond what the parties in this case will present to this Court, and as such merits judicial notice under the second factor for admitting an *Amicus* Brief.

With respect to the third factor, proposed *Amici's* proffered brief is both timely and useful. An *Amicus* Brief is useful when it will assist the Court in understanding the issues before it. *See, e.g., Harris v. Pernsley*, 820 F.2d 592, 603 (3d Cir. 1987) (granting *Amicus* status “may be advisable where third parties can contribute to the court's understanding of the consequences of the settlement proposed by the parties.”). *Amici's* brief will provide factual data and research regarding the continued existence of the gender pay gap, the problems of relying on prior pay to set future pay, and a legal analysis of pertinent rulings across the country and within the Third Circuit regarding the use of prior pay as an affirmative defense in Equal Pay Act litigation. This information will be useful to the Court, as it will contribute to the Court's understanding of the complex historical and legal context surrounding the issue of prior pay.

Finally, regarding the fourth factor, that an *Amicus* is not partial to a particular outcome in the case, it is well understood that “[w]hile the partiality of an *amicus* is a factor to be considered by a court in deciding whether to allow

participation, there is no rule that *amici* must be totally disinterested.” *Alkaabi*, 223 F. Supp. 2d. at 592; *see also Neonatology*, 293 F.3d at 131-32 (noting that “[p]arties with pecuniary and policy interests have been regularly allowed to appear as *Amici* in our courts.”). In fact, the Third Circuit has held that the suggestion that

a strong advocate cannot truly be the court's friend . . . is contrary to the fundamental assumption of our adversary system that strong (but fair) advocacy on behalf of opposing views promotes sound decision making. Thus, an amicus who makes a strong but responsible presentation in support of a party can truly serve as the court's friend.

Id. at 131. *Amici* favor an outcome which will lead to the greatest possible equity in terms of ameliorating the problems of the gender pay gap and to the creation of sound case law in this district and circuit. *Amici's* Brief offers the Court “a strong but responsible presentation” of factual and legal information, derived from *Amici's* issue-area expertise, which *Amici* believe will aid this Court in deciding the issues before it.

Based upon the above reasoning, proposed *Amici* have a special interest in the issues being brought before this Court and their Brief is both relevant and desirable. *See* Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2). The legal issues before the Court in this case are highly important to proposed *Amici*, their members, and the populations they serve. The Third Circuit has been clear that “it is preferable to err on the side of granting leave,” because an unhelpful amicus brief is easily identified and

disregarded, but a good brief that is rejected deprives the court of “a resource that might have been of assistance.” *Neonatology*, 293 F.3d at 133.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, proposed *Amici Curiae* respectfully request that the Court grant their Motion for Leave to Appear and to File the attached Brief in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. Proposed *Amici*’s Brief accompanies this motion.

Date: April 26, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Catherine Merino Reisman

Catherine Merino Reisman

Reisman Carolla Gran & Zuba LLP

19 Chestnut Street

Haddonfield, NJ 08033

856.354.0071

catherine@rcglawoffices.com

Counsel of Record

On the Brief:

M. Tyler Gillett

PA Bar ID No. 332152

Women’s Law Project

239 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2108

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

412.540.1319

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,

Plaintiff

v.

ZOETIS, INC. and
ZOETIS REFERENCE LABS, LLC,

Defendants.

No. 2:22-cv-01351-MEF-LDW

Magistrate Judge Leda Dunn Wettre

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Women’s Law
Project, Equal Rights Advocates, and
Fourteen Organizations in Support
of Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment**

Catherine Merino Reisman
Reisman Carolla Gran & Zuba LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
856.354.0071
catherine@rcglawoffices.com
Counsel of Record

On the Brief:
M. Tyler Gillett
PA Bar ID 332152
Women’s Law Project
239 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2108
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412.540.1319

Maha Ibrahim
Equal Rights Advocates
611 Mission Street, Floor 4
San Francisco, CA 94105
415.575.2394

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Gender Pay Gap is a Pervasive, Long-Standing Problem Across the
 American Workforce 2

 II. Allowing Employers to Rely on an Applicant’s Prior Pay Contributes to the
 Perpetuation of the Gender Pay Gap 9

 III. It is Likely the Third Circuit Would Find That Using Prior Pay to
 Determine an Employee’s Salary Contributes to the Gender Pay Gap and Cannot
 Serve as a Defense in an Equal Pay Act Claim. 13

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angove v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc., 70 Fed. Appx. 500, 508 (10th Cir. 2003) 15

Balmer v. HCA, Inc., 423 F.3d 606, 612 (6th Cir. 2005) 15

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188, 208, (1974) 13

Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp., 565 F.3d 1071, 1073 (8th Cir. 2009) 15

Dubowsky v. Stern, Lavinthal, Norgaard & Daly, 922 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1996)
..... 18, 19

EEOC v. Grinnell Corp., 881 F. Supp. 406, 412 (S.D. Ind. 1995) 14

Fox v. Vice, 563 U.S. 826, 832 (2011) 15

Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia, 949 F.3d 116
(3d Cir. 2020) 16, 17

Hodgkins v. Kontes Chemistry & Life Sciences Product, No. CIV. A. 98-2783 JBS,
2000 WL 246422 (D.N.J. Mar. 6, 2000) 19

Husser v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 137 F. Supp. 3d 253, 270 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)
..... 14

Irby v. Bittick, 44 F.3d 949, 955 (11th Cir. 1995) 14, 15, 17

Irby v. Bittick, 830 F. Supp. 632, 636 (M.D. Ga. 1993)..... 15

Riser v. QEP Energy, 776 F.3d 1191, 1199 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 17

Rizo v. Yovino, 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020) 14, 15

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) 20

P.L. 88-38 § 2..... 2

State Statutes

N.J. Stat. § 34:6B-20..... 11

Rules

Advancing Pay Equity in Governmentwide Pay Systems, 89 Fed. Reg. 5737 (Apr. 1, 2024)..... 11

Other Authorities

Abigail Coleman, Robyn Dupont & Nina Rivera, U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *In Pursuit of Pay Equity: Examining Barriers to Equal Pay, Intersectional Discrimination Theory, and Recent Pay Equity Initiatives*, Nov. 2021 11

American Association of University Women, *The Simple Truth about the Gender Pay Gap Fall 2018 Edition* 6

Benjamin Hansen and Drew McNichols, *Information and the Persistence of the Gender Wage Gap: Early Evidence from California’s Salary History Ban*, National Bureau of Economic Research, Apr. 2020..... 12

Bureau of Labor Statistics Mid-Atlantic Information Office, *Women’s Earnings in New Jersey – 2020*..... 4, 5

Christianne Corbett & Catherine Hill, AAUW, *Graduating to a Pay Gap: The Earnings of Women and Men One Year After College Graduation*..... 6

Corinne A. Moss-Racusin, et al., *Science Faculty’s Subtle Gender Biases Favor Male Students*, 109 PNAS 16474, 16475, Oct. 2012 8

David Neumark, Roy Bank, Kyle Van Nort, *Sex Discrimination in Restaurant Hiring: An Audit Study*, NBER Working Paper Series, Working Paper No. 5024, Feb. 1995 8

Erin George and Gretchen Livingston, *What You Need to Know About the Gender Wage Gap*, U.S. Department of Labor Blog, March 12, 2024 7

HRDive, *Salary History Bans*, Aug 2023 11

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *Native Women Will Not Reach Pay Equity with White Men Until 2144* 4

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *Women Earn Less Than Men Whether They Work in the Same or in Different Occupations Fact Sheet*, Mar. 2024 3

James Bessen et al., *Perpetuating Inequality: What Salary History Bans Reveal About Wages*, July 2021 11, 12

Jessica Gottsacker, *Waging War Against Prior Pay: The Pay Structure That Reenforces the Systemic Gender Discrimination in the Workplace*, St. Louis Univ. L. J. (Fall 2019) 9

Kim Parker, *What’s Behind The Growing Gap Between Men And Women In College Completion?*, Pew Research Center..... 6

Lauren A. Rivera and András Tilcsik, *Class Advantage, Commitment Penalty: The Gendered Effect of Social Class Signals in an Elite Labor Market*, 81 *American Sociological Review* (2016) 9

Natasha Quadlin, *The Mark of a Woman’s Record: Gender and Academic Performance in Hiring*, 83 *American Sociological Review* (Mar. 2018) 8

National Student Clearinghouse Research Center, *Term Enrollment Estimates Fall 2020* 6

National Women’s Law Center, *Asking for Salary History Perpetuates Pay Discrimination from Job to Job*, Mar. 2022 10

National Women’s Law Center, *The Wage Gap, State by State*, March 5, 2024 5

Rakesh Kochhar, *The Enduring Grip of the Gender Pay Gap*, Pew Research Center 6

Sarah Javaid, *The Wage Gap Robs Women Working Full Time, Year-Round of Hundreds of Thousands of Dollars Over a Lifetime*, National Women’s Law Center, March 2024 4

Shengwei Sun, *National Snapshot: Poverty Among Women & Families in 2022*, National Women’s Law Center, Nov. 2023 5

Stephen Miller, *Compensation Equity Public Policy Issue Statement*, Society for Human Resource Management, April 2018 9

Thomas Foster, Marta Murray-Close, Liana Christin Landivar, and Mark deWolf, Center for Economic Studies, *An Evaluation of the Gender Wage Gap Using Linked Survey and Administrative Data*, Nov. 2020 7

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Glossary* 4

U.S. Department of Labor Women’s Bureau Issue Brief, *Understanding the Gender Wage Gap*, Mar. 2023 7

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Compliance Manual*, No. 915.003 § 10-IV.F.2.g, Dec. 2000..... 10

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Pay Tips*..... 10

White House Press Briefing, *Honoring 60 Years of the Equal Pay Act and Advancing Pay Equity* 3
